### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Clifford E. Gammons	02/10/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Adroit Development, Inc.
Street Address:	1146 Carding Machine Road
City:	Loudon
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37774

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13025146

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)481-1019

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 865-470-4212

Email: TKULAGA@KNOXPATENTS.COM

Correspondent Name: KNOX PATENTS
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 30034

Address Line 4: KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37930-0034

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 09053-UPA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas A. Kulaga

Total Attachments: 1

source=09053-UPA \_Assignment\_00025934#page1.tif

OF \$40.00 1302514

PATENT REEL: 025793 FRAME: 0811

#### ASSIGNMENT

I, the below-identified Inventor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to

Adroit Development, Inc., a corporation of Tennessee, domiciled in Loudon County, TN

(the "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for a Letters Patent in the United States associated with the above attorney docket number and titled:

## Packaging system for a sterilizable item

and in and to all patent and all foreign, convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter or improvements therein, including all rights of action and damages for past infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said patent rights, and request issuance of all said patents to Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

2-10-11	Colfred E-Janums
Date	Clifford E. Gammons
	784 Butler Drive
	Loudon, TN 37774
	Loudon County
IN THE COUNTY OF Loudon	
STATE OF <u>Tennessee</u>	) \$s.: )

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared Clifford E. Gammons, personally known by me or showing satisfactory evidence of identification, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and who acknowledged that he executed the above instrument for the purposes therein contained on the date appearing at the foot thereof, all of which took place within my jurisdiction.

Witness my hand and seal, this day of	1814 3011 .
A. m. I. lia a	THINK C. DUCK
Notary Public	STATE OF TENNESSEE
My Commission Expires: NOV. 9, 2011	MOTARY PUBLIC
	NOON CONTINUE

PATENT REEL: 025793 FRAME: 0812

**RECORDED: 02/10/2011**